No 34, S.I.

[Published February 14, 1889.]

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to appropriate to the commissioners of fisheries the sums of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

fisheries.

Annual appropriation of Section 1. There is hereby annually appropriation to come ated to the commissioners of fisheries, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twelve thousand dollars.

> Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 13, 1889.

> [No. 271, A.] [Published February 16, 1889.]

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT authorizing and empowering the city of Racine to construct and maintain a stationary bridge across Root river, in Racine county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorizing city of Racine to construct and maintain stationary bridge across Root river.

Section 1. The city of Racine, and its successors and assigns, is hereby authorized and empowered to construct, build and maintain a stationary bridge across Root river, at or near the section line between sections eight (8) and seventeen (17), township three (3) north, of range twenty-three (23) east, and for such purpose may construct piers and cribs, drive piles, build embankments and approaches in said river, and on the banks thereof, suitable and necessary for the proper construction and maintenance of said bridge and the enjoyment of the rights hereby granted or intended to be.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 15, 1889.

[No. 73, A.]

[Published February 16, 1889.]

CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Milwaukee to levy a tax for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the National Encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of City of Milwau-Milwaukee is hereby authorized and empowered to levy tax for at the time of levying other city taxes for the detraying expenses of year 1889, in addition to the amount now author-grand army ized to be raised by law, to levy a tax not exceed. ing one-half mill on the dollar on all taxable property, real and personal, within said city. Said tax shall be extended upon the tax roll in like manner as other taxes levied by the common council, but in a separate column suitably marked to distinguish the same, and shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as other city taxes for said year are collected, and the proceeds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be used to defray the expense of the National **Encampment** of the Grand Army of the Republic, to be held in the city of Milwaukee, the summer of 1889. Any part of such proceeds not necessary in the opinion of the common council to be used for the aforesaid purpose shall be retained by the city treasurer and added to the general city fund.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after the date of its passage and publication

Approved February 15, 1889.